

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN RE J FERRANTI  
Minor

Supreme Court Nos. 157907;  
157908  
Court of Appeals No. 340117  
340118  
Otsego County Family  
Court No.: 13-000071-NA  
Honorable Michael K. Cooper

---

VIVEK S. SANKARAN (P68538)  
CHILD WELFARE APPELLATE CLINIC  
Attorney for Appellants-Respondents

MANDA M. BREUKER (P67826)  
Otsego County Prosecutor's Office  
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee

DAVID M. DELANEY (P43485)  
David M. Delaney, PLC  
Appellee Guardian ad Litem

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE GUARDIAN AD LITEM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction of Court of Appeals	v
Counter Statement of Questions Involved	vi
Counter Statement of Facts	1
Counter Arguments	

I. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN *IN RE HATCHER*, 443 Mich 426 (1993), CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COLLATERAL ATTACK RULE APPLIED TO BAR THE RESPONDENT-PARENTS FROM CHALLENGING THE COURT’S INITIAL EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER THE RESPONDENTS ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER TERMINATING PARENTAL RIGHTS IN THAT THE SAME PROCEEDING.

II. (a) ISSUES THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY RAISED BEFORE A TRIAL COURT CANNOT BE RAISED ON APPEAL ABSENT COMPELLING OR EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES, AND (b) RESPONDENTS RECEIVED AN ADJUDICATION AND WERE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, AND THEY COULD HAVE FILED A DIRECT APPEAL. BECAUSE RECONDENTS CANNOT COLLATERALLY ATTACK THE TRIAL COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION IN THE INSTANT APPEAL, APPELLATE REVIEW OF THIS CLAIM OF ERROR IS FORECLOSED.

Standard of Review

Analysis

III. THE BURDEN BORN BY CHILDREN OVERRIDE A PARENT’S DUE PROCESS CONCERNS

Standard of Review

Analysis

- IV. WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARENTS, A TRIAL COURT IS PERMITTED TO VISIT A RESPONDENT’S HOME TO OBSERVE ITS CONDITION. A PARTY IS NOT ALLOWED TO ASSIGN AS ERROR ON APPEAL SOMETHING WHICH HIS OR HER OWN COUNSEL DEEMED PROPER AT TRIAL SINCE TO DO SO WOULD PERMIT THE PARTY TO HARBOR ERROR AS AN APPELLATE PARACHUTE.

Standard of Review

Analysis

- V. WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARENTS A TRIAL COURT MAY INTERVIEW A CHILD WHO IS THE SUBJECT OF CHILD PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS IN CHAMBERS. A PARTY IS NOT ALLOWED TO ASSIGN AS ERROR ON APPEAL SOMETHING WHICH HIS OR HER OWN COUNSEL DEEMED PROPER AT TRIAL SINCE TO DO SO WOULD PERMIT THE PARTY TO HARBOR ERROR AS AN APPELLATE PARACHUTE.

Standard of Review

Analysis

Conclusion and Relief Sought

9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In Re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426 (1993)	2, 4
<i>In Re TK</i> , 306 Mich App 698, (2014)	2
<i>In Re SLH</i> , 277 Mich App 662, (2008)	3
<i>In Re Mitchell</i> , 485 Mich 922, (2009)	3
<i>People v Jones</i> , 486 Mich 345, (2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535 (1994)	5
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750, 764-765 (1999)	5
<i>Lehman v Lycoming Cty. Children's Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. at 513-514	5
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108, 109 (2015)	6
<i>In re Ferranti</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion Court of Appeals (May 10, 2018) Docket Nos. 340117; 340118	7, 8
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 294 Mich App 261, (2011)	8
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206, (2000)	8
<u>Court Rules</u>	
MCR 3.971(B)(4)	2, 3
MCR 3.993(A)(1)	3
MCR 7.203(A)	4
MCR 3.975(G)	5
MCR 3.976	5
MCR 3.992(A)	5
